

INTERIM REPORT

HORNBACH HOLDING AG GROUP

1st QUARTER

2015/2016

(MARCH 1 – MAY 31, 2015)

HORNBAACH HOLDING AG GROUP

Interim Report: 1st Quarter of 2015/2016

(March 1 – May 31, 2015)

Key Figures of the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group (in € million, unless otherwise stated)	1 st Quarter 2015/2016	1 st Quarter 2014/2015	Change %
Net sales	1,052.1	1,035.1	1.6
of which in other European countries	421.8	404.7	4.2
Like-for-like sales growth	(1.1)%	14.6%	
Gross margin as % of net sales	37.9%	37.7%	
EBITDA	96.2	106.9	(10.0)
EBIT	76.8	88.2	(13.0)
Consolidated earnings before taxes	72.1	79.5	(9.3)
Consolidated net income	52.3	55.8	(6.2)
Basic/diluted earnings per preference share (€)	2.60	2.80	(7.1)
Investments	30.8	34.4	(10.6)

Misc. key figures of the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group (in € million, unless otherwise stated)	May 31, 2015	February 28, 2015	Change %
Total assets	2,580.4	2,433.0	6.1
Shareholders' equity	1,313.2	1,259.0	4.3
Shareholders' equity as % of total assets	50.9%	51.7%	
Number of employees	16,882	16,455	2.6

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between percentages and totals. Calculation of percentage figures based on € 000s.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

²⁾ Including minority interests pursuant to IFRS.

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

Summary

- HORNBAACH Group successfully stands up to previous year's record figures in first quarter of 2015/2016
- Consolidated sales up 1.6 % to € 1,052.1 million
- Pleasing performance in Germany and other European countries continues: Like-for-like sales at DIY stores with garden centers almost match previous year's figure – Builders' merchant business also posts good start to year
- Expected earnings shortfall in Q1 to be made up for in subsequent quarters

The HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group (HORNBAACH Group) began the 2015/2016 financial year on a successful note and stood up to the record figures reported for the previous year's quarter. Despite very challenging base effects, sales at the largest operating subgroup, HORNBAACH-Baumarkt-AG (DIY retail), grew by 1.9 % to € 995.2 million in the first quarter of 2015/2016 (2014/2015: € 976.7 million). Given fewer business days in most regions than in the previous year's period, like-for-like sales net of currency items at the HORNBAACH DIY stores with garden centers slipped year-on-year by 1.1 % across the Group, and thus almost matched the standard set following the sharp jump in sales in the previous year's quarter (plus 14.6 %). The HORNBAACH Baustoff Union GmbH can also report a good start to the 2015/2016 financial year and almost matched the level of sales achieved following the sharp growth in the previous year's quarter. As expected, key earnings figures for the reporting period from March to May 2015 fell short of the high previous year's figures. Consolidated operating earnings (EBIT) fell by 13.0 % to € 76.8 million. Net income for the period decreased by 6.2 % to € 52.3 million (2014/2015: € 55.8 million). Earnings per preference share are reported at € 2.60 for the first three months (2014/2015: € 2.80).

Macroeconomic and Sector-Specific Framework

According to the Bundesbank, the global economy witnessed a relatively weak start to the current 2015 calendar year. By contrast, the European economy showed surprisingly upbeat developments in the first quarter of 2015. Compared with the previous quarter, gross domestic product (GDP) grew by 0.4 % in the period from January to March, and that both in the euro area (EA 19) and in EU 28 countries. This lively overall macroeconomic development was driven above all by a sharp rise in domestic demand. Here, private consumer spending benefited from the improved situation on the labor market and from ongoing favorable financing terms and low inflation. All countries in which the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group operates outside Germany reported positive growth rates in the first quarter of 2015 compared with the previous quarter. Based on the macroeconomic data available upon completion of this report, real-term GDP in the Czech Republic in particular recently rose sharply (plus 3.1 %).

Germany achieved economic output growth of 0.3 % in the first quarter compared with the previous quarter, and thus at a more subdued level than the European average. Exporters suffered from the faltering global economy. Domestic demand, by contrast, continued to show strong growth. Private consumer spending in particular latched more or less seamlessly onto the high momentum seen in the second half of 2014. The German retail sector also benefited from persistently high consumer confidence levels. Sales in this sector (excluding motor vehicle retail) in the first quarter of 2015 rose by 2.9 % in nominal terms and by 3.6 % in real terms compared with the equivalent period in the previous year. Housing construction also showed further growth. This was driven not only by the order situation, which lost some momentum but remained favorable, as well as by mild winter weather at the beginning of the year.

GDP growth rates in countries with HORNBACH DIY stores and garden centers

Percentage change on previous quarter Source: Eurostat	2 nd Quarter 2014	3 rd Quarter 2014	4 th Quarter 2014	1 st Quarter 2015
Germany	-0.1	0.1	0.7	0.3
Austria	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1
Czech Republic	0.3	0.4	0.4	3.1
Luxembourg	0.5	2.3	n.a.	n.a.
Netherlands	0.7	0.3	0.8	0.4
Romania	-0.6	2.2	1.0	1.6
Slovakia	0.7	0.6	0.7	0.8
Sweden	0.7	0.6	0.8	0.4
Switzerland	0.3	0.7	0.6	n.a.
Euro area (EA 19)	0.1	0.2	0.4	0.4
EU 28	0.3	0.3	0.4	0.4

Earnings, Financial and Net Asset Situation

The HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group comprises the HORNBACH-Baumarkt-AG, HORNBACH Baustoff Union GmbH and HORNBACH Immobilien AG subgroups.

Sales performance

Our sales performance in the first quarter of 2015/2016 had to stand up to comparison with the record growth rates achieved in the equivalent quarter in the previous year. The HORNBACH Group's sales for the first quarter of 2015/2016 grew by 1.6 % to € 1,052.1 million (2014/2015: € 1,035.1 million).

HORNBACH-Baumarkt-AG subgroup

Benefiting sharply from unusually mild weather in spring 2014, the subgroup's consolidated sales in the previous year's quarter had surged by 16.4 %. This growth received a particularly boost in March 2014, in which sales jumped by 34.5 %. In the first quarter of 2015/2016, we further topped this level of sales. Due to the expansion program, sales at the HORNBACH-Baumarkt-AG subgroup thus grew 1.9 % to € 995.2 million (2014/2015: € 976.7 million).

Sales for the first quarter of 2015/2016 include sales at two newly opened stores. Having converted a former Praktiker location, we opened a HORNBACH DIY megastore with a garden center in Saarbrücken (replacement location) in March 2015. Outside Germany, a further megastore opened its doors in Regau (Austria) in the same month. We thus operated a group-wide total of 147 DIY retail outlets as of May 31, 2015 (February 28, 2015: 146). Of these, 97 stores are in Germany and 50 in other European countries.

On a like-for-like basis, i.e. excluding sales at stores newly opened or closed in the past twelve months, and net of currency items, consolidated sales for the first quarter fell 1.1 %, and thus only marginally, short of the level in the previous year's quarter. Including currency items for non-euro countries, namely the Czech Republic, Romania, Sweden, and Switzerland, we generated group-wide like-for-like sales growth of 0.3 %. Our stores outside Germany reported slight growth in the first three months of the 2015/2016 financial year, while the convergence of several base effects prevented the German business from generating like-for-like sales growth.

■ Germany

Our cumulative sales in Germany in 2015 have continued to outperform the sector average.

In the first calendar quarter (January to March) of 2014, sector sales at DIY stores and garden centers in Germany had benefited on the one hand from unusually mild winter temperatures. On the other hand, sell-off actions at stores within the Praktiker/Max Bahr DIY group through to their complete market exit in March 2014 created a temporary jump in sales. Against this backdrop, according to figures compiled by the BHB sector association total gross sales at German DIY stores and garden centers in the period from January to March 2015 reduced by 4.2 % to € 3.86 billion. On a like-for-like basis, DIY companies posted a 6.3 % downturn in sales over the same period. HORNBAACH successfully asserted its position in this climate and once again acquired further market share.

Based on the first three months of the 2015/2016 financial year (March 1 to May 31, 2015), sales at our domestic HORNBAACH stores, including stores newly opened, increased slightly by 0.2 % to € 575.7 million (2014/2015: € 574.5 million), compared with growth of 20.0 % one year earlier. On a like-for-like basis, domestic sales decreased by 2.4 % (2014/2015: plus 19.4 %). As there were two business days fewer than in the previous year's comparative quarter and given the extremely high basis for comparison, we view this performance as underlining the success of our unmistakable retail format.

■ Other European countries

In our international network, the positive sales trend already initiated in the past financial year continued in the first quarter of 2015/2016. Including recent new store openings, sales in other European countries, in which our business activities in eight countries outside Germany are pooled, grew by 4.3 % to € 419.6 million (2014/2015: € 402.1 million). The international share of consolidated sales at the HORNBAACH-Baumarkt-AG subgroup thus rose from 41.2 % to 42.2 %. On a like-for-like basis, we improved our sales in other European countries – here too compared with the challenging standard set in the previous year's quarter – by 0.7 % net of currency items (2014/2015: plus 8.2 %) and by 4.0 % including currency items (2014/2015: plus 6.7 %). On regional level, we also notched up a successful performance once again compared with the overall DIY sector. Based on indicators available to us for six countries in our network outside Germany, our like-for-like sales have significantly outperformed individual countries' DIY sector averages in 2015 to date.

HORNBAACH Baustoff Union GmbH subgroup

The HORNBAACH Baustoff Union GmbH (HBU) subgroup, which focuses above all on the needs of professional customers in its main target groups in the main construction and subconstruction trades, as well as on private construction clients, also maintained its ground well in the first quarter of 2015/2016 compared with the strong previous year's figures. Having surged by 10.1 % to € 58.0 million in the previous year, builders' merchant sales fell by 2.8 % to € 56.4 million in the period under report. Following the opening of one new outlet and measures taken to optimize the location network in March 2015, HBU is currently operating 24 builders' merchant outlets in south-western Germany and at two locations close to the border in France (Lorraine).

Earnings performance

The following comments refer to the earnings performance of the overall HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group in the first quarter of 2015/2016 (March 1 to May 31, 2015).

Consistent with expectations, earnings at the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group fell short of the record figures achieved in the previous year's comparative quarter. This is mainly due to the slight downturn in like-for-like, currency-adjusted sales at the DIY stores with garden centers, as well as to higher expenses incurred for store operations and the further development of our innovation projects at the HORNBAACH-Baumarkt-AG subgroup, such as the consistent expansion in e-commerce. These factors were partly offset by a slight improvement in the gross margin and lower pre-opening expenses.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) reduced by 10.0 % to € 96.2 million in the first quarter of 2015/2016 (2014/2015: € 106.9 million). Operating earnings (EBIT) dropped by 13.0 % from € 88.2 million to € 76.8 million. Mainly as a result of positive currency items and lower interest expenses, net financial expenses improved sharply from minus € 8.7 million to minus € 4.6 million. Consolidated earnings before taxes decreased by 9.3 % to € 72.1 million (2014/2015: € 79.5 million). Net of taxes, net income for the period amounted to € 52.3 million (2014/2015: € 55.8 million). Earnings per preference share amounted to € 2.60 at the end of the first three months (2014/2015: € 2.80).

Earnings performance by segment

The key earnings figures of the overall Group for the period under report were largely shaped by the earnings performance of the **HORNBACH-Baumarkt-AG subgroup**. Due to the base effects outlined above, operating earnings (EBIT) here reduced by 11.0 % to € 65.2 million in the first quarter of 2015/2016 (2014/2015: € 73.3 million). Further details can be found in the interim report published separately by the HORNBACH-Baumarkt-AG subgroup.

Mainly due to the slight decline in sales, earnings at the **HORNBACH Baustoff GmbH subgroup** fell slightly short of the previous year's figures. EBIT is reported at € 1.4 million (2014/2015: € 1.7 million).

Notwithstanding virtually unchanged rental income, EBIT at the **HORNBACH Immobilien AG subgroup** decreased by € 2.2 million to € 11.9 million. This reduction was primarily attributable to increased real estate expenses resulting from the conversion of the former Praktiker location in Saarbrücken, which was reopened as a modern HORNBACH DIY megastore with a garden centers in March 2015.

Financial and net asset situation

The Group invested a total of € 30.8 million in the first three months of the current 2015/2016 financial year (2014/2015: € 34.4 million). Around 53 % of this sum was invested in land and buildings, while the rest was channeled into plant and operating equipment at new and existing stores, as well as into intangible assets (mainly IT software). Investments were fully financed from the cash flow of € 130.3 million from operations (2014/2015: € 133.2 million). Information about the financing and investing activities of the HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group can be found in the cash flow statement on Page 12.

Total assets grew to € 2,580.4 million as of May 31, 2015, up 6.1 % compared with the balance sheet date on February 28, 2015. This was mainly due to the rise in cash and cash equivalents by € 99.7 million to € 500.6 million and the increases in inventories by € 23.9 million to € 591.4 million and in property, plant and equipment by € 15.5 million to € 1,294.4 million. Shareholders' equity as reported in the balance sheet rose to € 1,313.2 million, up 4.3 % compared with the previous balance sheet date. At 50.9 %, the equity ratio remained pleasingly high (February 28, 2015: 51.7 %). As of May 31, 2015, net financial debt decreased to € 150.0 million, down from € 250.1 million as of February 28, 2015.

Employees

A total of 16,882 employees across Europe were in fixed employment at the HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group as of the reporting date on May 31, 2015 (February 28, 2014: 16,455).

Other Events

As published in an ad-hoc announcement on May 22, 2015, the Board of Management of HORNBAACH HOLDING AG has decided to propose a resolution concerning the change in the legal form of HORNBAACH HOLDING AG into a German partnership limited by shares with the accession of HORNBAACH Management AG as the general partner for approval by the company's Annual General Meeting on July 9, 2015. Approval of the resolution governing the change in the legal form will be sought from the separate meeting of preference shareholders to be held on July 10, 2015.

The change of the legal form of HORNBAACH HOLDING AG is to be effected in accordance with the provisions of the German Transformation Act (UmwG). In its new legal form, the company will operate under the name HORNBAACH Holding AG & Co. KGaA. As the case may be, shareholders in Hornbach Holding Aktiengesellschaft will become limited shareholders in HORNBAACH Holding AG & Co. KGaA. However, preference shareholders will not be granted preference shares but, like ordinary shareholders, will solely be granted non-par value ordinary bearer shares with voting rights in the KGaA. The exchange ratio will be 1:1 in each case. The proportionate share of the company's share capital attributable to non-par value shares will therefore not change. To compensate for the loss of preference status, preference shareholders will receive an additional cash payment (§ 196 UmwG) of € 0.38 per preference share.

The general partner of HORNBAACH Holding AG & Co. KGaA is to be HORNBAACH Management AG, whose registered seat is in Annweiler am Trifels and which is wholly owned by Hornbach Familien-Treuhandgesellschaft mbH. In the course of the change in legal form, HORNBAACH Management AG is to receive a capital shareholding in HORNBAACH Holding AG & Co. KGaA; it will not participate in the assets or the profit or loss of HORNBAACH Holding AG & Co. KGaA.

By communication dated May 27, 2015, HORNBAACH Management AG notified our company of its intentions regarding the future development in the dividend policy of HORNBAACH HOLDING AG following the change in legal form and its accession as general partner. In this, it states that: "Contingent on the change of legal form entering effect and subject to the performance of the business and principle of dividend continuity, the general partner intends, in principle, to plan for a dividend in the amount of 30 % of consolidated net income after non-controlling interests from the 2015/2016 financial year onwards."

Events After the Balance Sheet Date

No events of material significance for the assessment of the earnings, financial and net asset situation of HORNBAACH HOLDING AG or of the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group have occurred since the end of the first quarter of 2015/2016 as of May 31, 2015.

Risk and Opportunity Report

We presented the risks and opportunities involved in the future business activities of the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group in detail in the Risk and Opportunity Reports in our 2014/2015 Annual Report (from Page 78 onwards). This basic assessment of the Group's medium to long-term development potential was still largely valid upon publication of this interim report.

Outlook

We provided a detailed forecast of the macroeconomic and sector-specific framework and of the Group's business performance in 2015/2016 on Pages 91 to 97 of the 2014/2015 Annual Report of the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group published at our Annual Results Press Conference on May 28, 2015. Our basic assessments concerning the business prospects for the DIY sector on the one hand and for HORNBAACH on the other were still valid upon publication of this interim report.

Expansion

We plan to open a group-wide total of four new HORNBAACH DIY megastores with garden centers in the period from June 2015 to February 2016. With one location in Austria, one in Romania, and two in the Netherlands, we will thus be extending our store network in other European countries. Furthermore, at the beginning of June 2015 we also opened a second small-scale "HORNBAACH Compact" store in Neunkirchen. We plan to open one further location in this format in the current 2015/2016 financial year. The group-wide number of HORNBAACH DIY stores with garden centers is thus expected to total 153 at the end of the financial year on February 29, 2016.

Sales and earnings expectations for the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group

The Board of Management can confirm the assessment concerning the Group's expected sales and earnings performance in the 2015/2016 financial year published on Pages 94 to 97 of the 2014/2015 Annual Report.

We still expect to more than offset the weaker sales performance seen in the first quarter due to the high previous year's basis in the three subsequent quarters of the current 2015/2016 financial year. Accordingly, our consolidated sales, i.e. net sales including stores newly opened, closed and extended, are expected to show growth in a medium single-digit percentage range in the 2015/2016 financial year.

Our earnings expectations, also unchanged, are based on the assumption that in the following nine months we will largely make up for the shortfall in earnings seen in the first quarter of 2015/2016. For the 2015/2016 financial year as a whole, the HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Group thus still aims to achieve operating earnings (EBIT) at more or less the level generated in the 2014/2015 financial year.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Statement

€ million ¹⁾	1 st Quarter 2015/2016	1 st Quarter 2014/2015	Change %
Sales	1,052.1	1,035.1	1.6
Cost of goods sold	653.7	645.1	1.3
Gross profit	398.4	390.1	2.1
Selling and store expenses	276.8	259.1	6.8
Pre-opening expenses	1.8	3.6	(50.3)
General and administration expenses	45.1	41.4	9.0
Other income and expenses	2.0	2.2	(6.6)
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)	76.8	88.2	(13.0)
Interest and similar income	0.2	0.3	(8.8)
Interest and similar expenses	6.6	8.3	(20.5)
Other financial result	1.7	(0.7)	
Net financial expenses	(4.6)	(8.7)	(46.6)
Consolidated earnings before taxes	72.1	79.5	(9.3)
Taxes on income	19.8	23.7	(16.5)
Consolidated net income	52.3	55.8	(6.2)
of which: income attributable to shareholders	41.4	44.6	(7.2)
of which: non-controlling interest	10.9	11.2	(2.2)
Basic/diluted earnings per share (€)	2.57	2.77	(7.2)
Basic/diluted earnings per preference share (€)	2.60	2.80	(7.1)

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between percentages and totals. Calculation of percentage figures based on € 000s.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Period

€ million ¹⁾	1 st Quarter 2015/2016	1 st Quarter 2014/2015
Consolidated net income	52.3	55.8
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans	(3.5)	0.0
Deferred taxes on actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans	0.7	0.0
Other comprehensive income that will not be recycled at a later date	(2.8)	0.0
Measurement of derivative financial instruments (cash flow hedge)		
Measurement of derivative hedging instruments directly in equity	(0.2)	(1.0)
Gains and losses from measurement of derivative financial instruments transferred to profit or loss	1.1	0.7
Exchange differences arising on the translation of foreign subsidiaries	4.1	0.3
Deferred taxes on gains and losses recognized directly in equity	(0.2)	0.1
Other comprehensive income that will be recycled at a later date	4.7	0.1
Total comprehensive income	54.2	55.9
of which: attributable to shareholders	42.9	44.7
of which: attributable to non-controlling interest	11.3	11.2

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

Balance Sheet

Assets ¹⁾	May 31, 2015		February 28, 2015	
	€ million	%	€ million	%
Non-current assets				
Intangible assets	11.8	0.5	11.9	0.5
Property, plant, and equipment	1,294.4	50.2	1,279.0	52.6
Investment property	44.1	1.7	45.3	1.9
Non-current receivables and other assets	4.9	0.2	5.0	0.2
Non-current income tax receivables	7.3	0.3	7.3	0.3
Deferred tax assets	9.5	0.4	9.7	0.4
	1,371.9	53.2	1,358.1	55.8
Current assets				
Inventories	591.4	22.9	567.5	23.3
Other receivables and assets	95.1	3.7	80.8	3.3
Income tax receivables	20.4	0.8	25.7	1.1
Cash and cash equivalents	500.6	19.4	400.9	16.5
Non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups	1.1	0.0	0.0	0.0
	1,208.5	46.8	1,074.9	44.2
	2,580.4	100.0	2,433.0	100.0

Equity and liabilities ¹⁾	May 31, 2015		February 28, 2015	
	€ million	%	€ million	%
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	48.0	1.9	48.0	2.0
Capital reserve	130.4	5.1	130.4	5.4
Revenue reserves	905.6	35.1	862.7	35.5
Equity of shareholders of HORNBACH HOLDING AG	1,084.0	42.0	1,041.1	42.8
Non-controlling interest	229.2	8.9	217.9	9.0
	1,313.2	50.9	1,259.0	51.7
Non-current liabilities				
Non-current financial debt	577.8	22.4	587.3	24.1
Provisions for pensions	15.0	0.6	11.2	0.5
Deferred tax liabilities	54.5	2.1	54.6	2.2
Other non-current liabilities	27.6	1.1	27.5	1.1
	674.9	26.2	680.6	28.0
Current liabilities				
Current financial debt	72.8	2.8	63.7	2.6
Trade payables and other liabilities	377.7	14.6	309.0	12.7
Income tax liabilities	35.4	1.4	35.4	1.5
Other provisions and accrued liabilities	106.5	4.1	85.4	3.5
	592.4	23.0	493.5	20.3
	2,580.4	100.0	2,433.0	100.0

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between percentages and totals. Calculation of percentage figures based on € 000s.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

Statement of Changes in Equity

1 st Quarter of 2014/2015 € million	Share capital	Capital reserve	Hedging reserve	Cumulative currency translation	Other revenue reserves	Equity attributable to shareholders	Non-controlling interest	Total group equity
Balance at March 1, 2014	48.0	130.4	(4.3)	11.4	774.7	960.2	203.9	1,164.1
Changes in accounting policy because of IFRIC 21					(1.8)	(1.8)	(0.2)	(1.9)
Balance at March 1, 2014 (adjusted)	48.0	130.4	(4.3)	11.4	772.9	958.5	203.7	1,162.2
Consolidated net income ¹⁾					44.6	44.6	11.2	55.8
Measurement of derivative financial instruments (cash flow hedge), net after taxes			(0.3)			(0.3)	0.1	(0.2)
Foreign currency translation				0.4		0.4	(0.1)	0.3
Total comprehensive income	0.0	0.0	(0.3)	0.4	44.6	44.7	11.2	55.9
Balance at May 31, 2014	48.0	130.4	(4.6)	11.8	817.6	1,003.1	214.9	1,218.1

1 st Quarter 2015/2016 € million	Share capital	Capital reserve	Hedging reserve	Cumulative currency translation	Other revenue reserves	Equity attributable to shareholders	Non-controlling interest	Total group equity
Balance at March 1, 2015 ¹⁾	48.0	130.4	(4.6)	23.9	843.4	1,041.1	217.9	1,259.0
Consolidated net income					41.4	41.4	10.9	52.3
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans, net after taxes					(2.2)	(2.2)	(0.7)	(2.8)
Measurement of derivative financial instruments (cash flow hedge), net after taxes			0.5			0.5	0.1	0.6
Foreign currency translation				3.2		3.2	1.0	4.1
Total comprehensive income	0.0	0.0	0.5	3.2	39.2	42.9	11.3	54.2
Balance at May 31, 2015	48.0	130.4	(4.1)	27.1	882.7	1,084.0	229.2	1,313.2

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

Cash Flow Statement

€ million ¹⁾	1 st Quarter 2015/2016	1 st Quarter 2014/2015
Consolidated net income	52.3	55.8
Depreciation and amortization of non-current assets	19.4	18.7
Change in provisions	0.1	(0.2)
Gains/losses on disposals of non-current assets and of non-current assets held for sale	(0.1)	(0.4)
Change in inventories, trade receivables, and other assets	(31.2)	(36.5)
Change in trade payables and other liabilities	90.4	95.4
Other non-cash income/expenses	(0.6)	0.4
Cash flow from operating activities	130.3	133.2
Proceeds from disposal of non-current assets and of non-current assets held for sale	0.3	0.7
Payments for investments in property, plant, and equipment	(30.1)	(34.1)
Payments for investments in intangible assets	(0.7)	(0.3)
Cash flow from investing activities	(30.5)	(33.7)
Repayment of long-term debt	(8.5)	(9.0)
Payments for transaction costs	0.0	(0.5)
Change in current financial debt	8.1	6.8
Cash flow from financing activities	(0.4)	(2.7)
Cash-effective change in cash and cash equivalents	99.5	96.8
Change in cash and cash equivalents due to changes in exchange rates	0.2	(0.2)
Cash and cash equivalents at March 1	400.9	428.8
Cash and cash equivalents at May 31	500.6	525.5

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, credit balances at banks, and other short-term deposits.

The cash flow from operating activities was reduced by income tax payments of € 14.0 million (2014/2015: € 18.5 million) and interest payments of € 3.8 million (2014/2015: € 4.7 million) and increased by interest received of € 0.2 million (2014/2015: € 0.3 million).

The other non-cash income/expenses item mainly relates to the period-based updating of financing expenses deferred using the effective interest method, unrecognized exchange rate gains/losses, and deferred taxes.

NOTES

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of May 31, 2015

(1) Accounting principles

This unaudited group interim report of HORNBACH HOLDING AG and its subsidiaries for the first quarter as of May 31, 2015 has been prepared in accordance with § 315a of the German Commercial Code (HGB) based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in the form requiring mandatory application in the European Union. The abridged interim report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

Pursuant to IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", income tax expenses for the first quarter of 2015/2016 have been calculated using the average annual tax rate expected for the financial year as a whole.

This interim report is to be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of HORNBACH HOLDING AG for the 2014/2015 financial year. Reference is made to these financial statements on account of the additional information they contain as to the specific accounting and valuation methods applied. The notes included therein also apply to this interim report, unless any amendments are expressly indicated. Moreover, this interim report is also consistent with German Accounting Standard No. 16 (DRS 16) – Interim Reporting – of the German Accounting Standards Committee (DRSC).

Changes in accounting principles

The new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations requiring first-time application in the 2015/2016 financial year were described in the notes to the consolidated financial statements for 2014/2015. Alongside a basic description of the relevant accounting principle, these also present any implications expected to result from first-time application.

With the exception of the item outlined below, the amendments and new regulations requiring first-time mandatory application in the 2015/2016 financial year have not had any material implications for the group interim report of HORNBACH HOLDING AG.

IFRIC 21 "Levies": This interpretation deals with the accounting treatment of public dues (levies) and clarifies when such obligations have to be recognized as provisions or liabilities in the financial statements. The scope of the interpretation specifically does not include fines, duties resulting from public law contracts or duties covered by the scope of other IFRS standards, such as IAS 12 "Income Taxes". Pursuant to its EU endorsement, the interpretation requires first-time application in financial years beginning on or after June 17, 2014.

This interpretation has implications for the recognition of land tax obligations at the HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group. First-time application has resulted in the following effects:

€ million	05.31.2014 (old)	5.31.2014 (adjustment)	5.31.2014 (adjusted)	2.28.2015 (old)	2.28.2015 (adjustment)	2.28.2015 (adjusted)
Assets						
Non-current assets						
Deferred tax assets	8.8	0.3	9.1	9.6	0.2	9.7
Current assets						
Other receivables and assets	88.0	(0.5)	87.5	80.8	0.0	80.8
Equity and liabilities						
Shareholders' equity						
Equity of shareholders of HORNBACH HOLDING AG	1,004.4	(1.2)	1,003.1	1,042.9	(1.8)	1,041.1
Non-controlling interest	215.1	(0.1)	214.9	218.0	(0.2)	217.9
Non-current liabilities						
Deferred tax liabilities	57.2	0.0	57.2	55.1	(0.4)	54.6
Current liabilities						
Trade payables and other liabilities	362.7	1.1	363.8	306.6	2.4	309.0
Other provisions and accrued liabilities	96.9	0.1	97.0	85.2	0.2	85.4

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

€ million	1 st Quarter 2014/2015 (old)	1 st Quarter 2014/2015 (adjustment)	1 st Quarter 2014/2015 (adjusted)
Selling and store expenses	(260.0)	0.8	(259.1)
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)	87.3	0.8	88.2
Consolidated earnings before taxes	78.7	0.8	79.5
Taxes on income	(23.4)	(0.2)	(23.7)
Consolidated net income	55.2	0.6	55.8
of which: income attributable to shareholders	44.1	0.5	44.6
of which: non-controlling interest	11.1	0.1	11.2
Basic/diluted earnings per share (€)	2.74	0.03	2.77
Basic/diluted earnings per preference share (€)	2.77	0.03	2.80

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

The adjustments arising in the income statement within the 2014/2015 financial year will fully reverse by the end of the comparative period on February 28, 2015.

If IFRIC 21 had not been applied, the following amendments would have resulted for the 1st quarter of 2015/2016:

- Reduction in net income for the period before non-controlling interest by € 0.7 million
- Increase in shareholders' equity at HORNBACH HOLDING AG by € 1.2 million and in minority interests by € 0.1 million
- Increase in other assets by € 0.4 million and reduction in other liabilities by € 0.9 million

(2) Seasonal influences

Due to weather conditions, the HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group generally reports a weaker business performance in the fall and winter than in the spring and summer months. These seasonal fluctuations are reflected in the figures for the first quarter. The business results for the first three months as of May 31, 2015 do not necessarily provide an indication of the results to be expected for the year as a whole.

(3) Other income and expenses

Other income and expenses are structured as follows:

€ million	1 st Quarter 2015/2016	1 st Quarter 2014/2015	Change %
Other income	3.4	3.9	(13.9)
Other expenses	1.3	1.7	(23.2)
Other income and expenses	2.0	2.2	(6.6)

Percentages calculated on the basis of € 000s. Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

Other income for the first quarter results from operating income and chiefly relates to ancillary revenues at DIY megastores with garden centers, income from damages payments, advertising expense grants, and income from disposals of non-current assets.

Other expenses mainly relate to operating expenses. These chiefly include impairments of receivables and losses incurred for damages.

(4) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated pursuant to IAS 33 "Earnings per Share" as the quotient of the income attributable to the shareholders of HORNBACH HOLDING AG for the period under report and the weighted average number of shares issued. No dilutive effects had to be accounted for when calculating earnings per share.

	1 st Quarter 2015/2016	1 st Quarter 2014/2015 ¹⁾
Consolidated net income in € million	41.4	44.6
Additional dividend for preference shares in € million	0.2	0.2
Consolidated net income adjusted to account for additional dividend claims in € million	41.2	44.4
Number of ordinary shares issued	8,000,000	8,000,000
Number of preference shares issued	8,000,000	8,000,000
	16,000,000	16,000,000
Earnings per share in €	2.57	2.77
Additional dividend claim per preference share in €	0.03	0.03
Earnings per preference share in €	2.60	2.80

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

(5) Other disclosures

The personnel expenses of the HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group amounted to € 177.9 million at the end of the first quarter as of May 31, 2015 (2014/2015: € 169.5 million).

Depreciation and amortization totaling € 19.4 million was recognized on intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, and investment property at the HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group in the first three months of the 2015/2016 financial year (2014/2015: € 18.7 million).

(6) Pensions

The persistently low level of interest rates has resulted in material actuarial items of € 3.5 million (February 28, 2015: € 11.2 million). These items mainly relate to the Swiss pension plan.

(7) Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations

These mainly involve obligations for rental, hiring, leasehold and leasing contracts for which the companies of the HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group do not constitute the economic owners of the assets thereby leased pursuant to IFRS regulations (Operating Lease). These amounted to € 687.5 million at the end of the first quarter of 2015/2016 (February 28, 2015: € 690.3 million).

(8) Related party disclosures

In addition to the subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements, HORNBACH HOLDING AG also has direct or indirect relationships with associated companies when performing its customary business activities. Apart from the transactions reported in the annual financial statements, no major transactions were undertaken with closely related companies and persons during the first quarter of 2015/2016.

(9) Fair value disclosures

The methods and principles applied to determine fair value are basically unchanged compared with the consolidated financial statements. The following tables present the carrying amounts of financial instruments broken down by IAS 39 measurement categories as well as their fair values broken down by balance sheet category:

€ million	Category	Carrying amount 5.31.2015	Fair value 5.31.2015	Carrying amount 2.28.2015	Fair value 2.28.2015
Assets					
Other receivables and assets					
Other financial assets	LaR	81.9	81.9	69.7	69.7
Cash and cash equivalents	LaR	500.6	500.6	400.9	400.9
Equity and liabilities					
Financial debt					
Bonds	FLAC	247.2	272.9	247.0	274.8
Liabilities to banks	FLAC	396.7	411.1	395.5	416.0
Liabilities in connection with finance leases	n.a.	0.7	0.8	0.8	0.8
Derivatives with hedge relationship	n.a.	6.0	6.0	6.0	6.0
Derivatives without hedge relationship	FLHfT	0.0	0.0	1.7	1.7
Trade payables and other liabilities	FLAC	295.1	295.1	256.7	256.7
Accrued liabilities	FLAC	26.6	26.6	19.8	19.8

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

Receivables and other assets of € 18.0 million (February 28, 2015: € 16.1 million), trade payables and other/sundry liabilities of € 110.2 million (February 28, 2015: € 79.8 million; prior to IFRIC 21 adjustment: € 77.4 million), and accrued liabilities of € 73.8 million (February 28, 2015: € 59.4 million; prior to IFRIC 21 adjustment: € 59.2 million) are outside the scope of IFRS 7.

€ million	5.31.2015	2.28.2015
Equity and liabilities		
Valuation based on level 2 input data		
Derivatives with hedge relationship	6.0	6.0
Financial liabilities held for trading	0.0	1.7

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

The derivative financial instruments with hedge relationships recognized in the balance sheet mainly relate to interest hedges (interest swaps). Derivative financial instruments without hedge relationships involve foreign currency items for outstanding orders.

(10) Segment report

1 st Quarter 2015/2016 in € million 1 st Quarter 2014/2015 in € million ¹⁾	HORNBACH- Baumarkt-AG subgroup	HORNBACH Baustoff Union GmbH subgroup	HORNBACH Immobilien AG subgroup	Headquarters and consolidation	HORNBACH HOLDING AG Group
Segment sales	995.2	56.4	19.5	(19.0)	1,052.1
	976.7	58.0	19.7	(19.2)	1,035.1
Sales to third parties	994.8	56.2	0.0	0.0	1,051.0
	976.4	57.8	0.0	0.0	1,034.2
Sales to affiliated companies	0.0	0.2	0.0	(0.2)	0.0
	0.0	0.2	0.0	(0.2)	0.0
Rental income from third parties	0.4	0.0	0.7	0.0	1.1
	0.2	0.0	0.7	0.0	0.9
Rental income from affiliated companies	0.0	0.0	18.9	(18.9)	0.0
	0.0	0.0	19.0	(19.0)	0.0
Segment earnings (EBIT)	65.2	1.4	11.9	(1.8)	76.8
	73.3	1.7	14.1	(0.9)	88.2
Depreciation and amortization	14.5	1.4	3.5	0.1	19.4
	13.8	1.3	3.7	0.0	18.7
EBITDA	79.7	2.8	15.4	(1.7)	96.2
	87.0	3.0	17.7	(0.9)	106.9
Segment assets	1,858.5	142.7	491.6	50.5	2,543.3
	1,795.8	130.9	534.7	11.7	2,473.1
of which: credit balances at banks	388.8	0.8	15.4	48.3	453.4
	426.7	0.8	40.5	12.3	480.3

Reconciliation in € million ¹⁾	1 st Quarter 2015/2016	1 st Quarter 2014/2015
Segment earnings (EBIT) before "Headquarters and consolidation"	78.5	89.1
Headquarters	(1.4)	(0.8)
Consolidation adjustments	(0.4)	(0.1)
Net financial expenses	(4.6)	(8.7)
Consolidated earnings before taxes	72.1	79.5

Rounding up or down may lead to discrepancies between totals.

¹⁾ Previous year's figures adjusted due to IFRIC 21; please see Note 1.

Neustadt an der Weinstrasse, June 26, 2015

The Board of Management of HORNBACH HOLDING Aktiengesellschaft

Albrecht Hornbach

Roland Pelka

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2015

June 26, 2015	Interim Report: 1 st Quarter of 2015/2016 as of May 31, 2015
July 9, 2015	Annual General Meeting of HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Festhalle Landau, Landau/Pfalz
July 10, 2015	Separate Meeting of Preference Shareholders of HORNBAACH HOLDING AG Festhalle Landau, Landau/Pfalz
September 29, 2015	Half-Year Financial Report 2015/2016 as of August 31, 2015 DVFA Analysts' Conference
December 21, 2015	Interim Report: 3 rd Quarter of 2015/2016 as of November 30, 2015

Investor Relations

Axel Müller

Tel: (+49) 0 63 48 / 60 - 24 44

Fax: (+49) 0 63 48 / 60 - 42 99

invest@hornbach.com

Internet: www.hornbach-group.com

DISCLAIMER

This interim report contains forward-looking statements based on assumptions and estimates made by the Board of Management of HORNBAACH. Statements referring to the future are always only valid at the time at which they are made. Although we assume that the expectations reflected in these forecast statements are realistic, the company can provide no guarantee that these expectations will also turn out to be accurate. The assumptions may involve risks and uncertainties which could result in actual results differing significantly from the forecast statements. The factors which could produce such variances include changes in the economic and business environment, particularly in respect of consumer behavior and the competitive environment in those retail markets of relevance for HORNBAACH. Furthermore, they include unusual weather conditions, a lack of acceptance of new sales formats or new product ranges, as well as changes to the corporate strategy. HORNBAACH has no plans to update the forecast statements, neither does it accept any obligation to do so.